

Nos. 21-13199 and 21-13367

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

MARTIN COWEN et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

v.

GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant – Appellant – Cross-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS’ BRIEF

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Attorney for the Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants

**Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State
21-13199 and 21-13367**

Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	4
Table of Contents	6
Table of Citations.....	8
Statement of Jurisdiction	12
Statement of the Issues	12
Statement of the Case.....	13
I. Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions	15
II. Practical Difficulties of Petitioning	22
III. The Impact of Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions ..	23
IV. Support for the Libertarian Party.....	25
V. Procedural Background	27
Standards of Review	34
Summary of the Argument.....	36
Argument	39
I. Georgia’s ballot-access restrictions violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	39
A. <i>Jenness</i> does not control the outcome of this case.	41
B. The district court properly applied the <i>Anderson</i> test.....	46

II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by including all non-statewide offices in its remedy.	52
III.	The district court erred when it declined to apply the <i>Socialist Workers</i> test to the plaintiffs' Equal Protection claim.	53
IV.	The district court should have given the Georgia General Assembly a chance to devise a remedy before it imposed one of its own choosing.	57
V.	The district court failed to make adequate findings to support its remedial order.	60
	Conclusion	63
	Certificate of Compliance	65
	Certificate of Service.....	66

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>AIG Baker Sterling Heights, LLC v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	40
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	35
<i>Angel Flight of Georgia, Inc. v. Angel Flight America, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	29, 39, 41, 42
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	47
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	40
<i>Cooper v. Raffensperger</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	47
<i>Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

CSX Corp. v. United States,
 ___ F.4th ___, [2021 WL 5229096](#) (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2021) 42

Dillard v. Crenshaw County,
[831 F.2d 246](#) (11th Cir. 1987) 60

Edge v. Sumter County School District,
[775 F.2d 1509](#) (11th Cir. 1983) 60

Esshaki v. Whitmer,
[813 F. App'x 170](#) (6th Cir. 2020)..... 58

Friedman v. Market Street Mortgage Corp.,
[520 F.3d 1289](#) (11th Cir. 2008) 55

FTC v. On Point Capital Partners, LLC, ___ F.4th ____,
[2021 WL 5115204](#) (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2021) 63

Fulani v. Krivanek,
[973 F.2d 1539](#) (11th Cir. 1992) 41, 54

Gaffney v. Cummings,
[412 U.S. 735](#) (1973) 57

*Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette County
 Board of Commissioners*, [996 F. Supp. 2d 1353](#) (N.D. Ga.
 2014)..... 58

Graveline v. Johnson,
[747 F. App'x 408](#) (6th Cir. 2018)..... 46

Green Party of Georgia v. Georgia,
[551 F. App'x 982](#) (11th Cir. 2014)..... 39, 43

Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp,
[674 F. App'x 974](#) (11th Cir. 2017)..... 43, 46

Green v. County School Board of New Kent County,
[391 U.S. 430](#) (1968) 60

<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	58
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	13, 53, 54
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	58
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983)	40, 47
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	35
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	40, 47
<i>Swann v. Charlotte–Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	60
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Dallas County Commission</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)	60
<i>Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2018)	55

Wise v. Lipscomb,
[437 U.S. 535](#) (1978) 57

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
[840 F.3d 1244](#) (11th Cir. 2016) 36

Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#) 12

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) 12

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-130](#) 17

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-131](#) 19, 20, 44

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-132](#) 18, 19

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-133](#) 44

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-170](#) 17, 18, 19, 52

O.C.G.A. § [21-2-180](#) 16

Other Authorities

Act of April 3, 1986, ch. 1517, [1986 Ga. Laws 890](#) 16, 44

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure [52](#) 62

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure [56](#) 34

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure [65](#) 62

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. [183-1-15-.02](#) 44

Georgia Election Code Amended,
 ch. 1031, [1978 Ga. Laws 1004](#) 44
